• all of the issued ordinary shares in a and all claims which

Casinos Austria may have against Akani Msunduzi

Management (Pty) Limited for R1.

20

ANNEXURE 2

Pro forma financial information on the transaction

Set out below are the unaudited pro forma balance sheet and income statement of Gold Reef after the transaction, as described in paragraph

2 of this circular, based on the published audited consolidated annual financial statements of Gold Reef at 31 December 2001. The unaudited

pro forma balance sheet and income statement are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effect of the transaction as if it occurred

on 1 January 2001 and 31 December 2001, respectively and because of its nature may not give a fair reflection of the financial position nor

the effect of income of Gold Reef going forward. The pro forma balance sheet and income statement have been compiled from the audited

consolidated annual financial statements of Gold Reef for the year ended 31 December 2001 adjusted as described in note 2 to 4 below:

BALANCE SHEET

As at 31 December 2001

Audited Pro forma

Before1 Adjustment2 Adjustment3 Adjustment4 After

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill - - 33 352 - 33 352

Leasehold improvements - 21 722 - - 21 722

Property, plant and equipment 188 15 903 - - 16 091

Intangible asset - 6 689 - - 6 689

Investment in associate 538 196 - (12 394) 44 146 569 948

Available-for-sale investments 2 - - - 2

Receivables 7 406 10 709 - - 18 115

Deferred Taxation 111 - - - 111

545 903 55 023 20 958 44 146 666 030

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventory - 490 - - 490

Receivables and prepayments 1 140 11 185 - - 12 325

Cash and cash equivalents 45 801 14 297 - 6 000 66 098

46 941 25 972 - 6 000 78 913

Total Assets 592 844 80 995 20 958 50 146 744 943

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Ordinary share capital 3 545 3 378 334 4 260

Share Premium 357 340 - 56 276 49 812 463 428

Non-distributable reserves 14 120 (25) - - 14 095

Retained earnings 192 344 16 036 (17 289) - 191 091

Total Shareholders’ funds 567 349 16 014 39 365 50 146 672 874

Minority interest - - (2 983) - (2 983)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest bearing borrowings - 18 894 - - 18 894

Shareholders loan - 28 428 (16 695) - 11 733

- 47 322 (16 695) - 30 627

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 6 799 9 651 - - 16 450

Provisions - 907 - - 907

Liability for donations - - 1 271 - 1 271

Bank overdraft 14 582 1 096 - - 15 678

Tax liabilities 4 114 3 049 - - 7 163

Short term portion of loan - 2 956 - - 2 956

25 495 17 659 1 271 - 44 425

Total liabilities 25 495 64 981 (15 424) - 75 052

Total equity and liabilities 592 844 80 995 20 958 50 146 744 943

Notes:

1. Extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial statements of Gold Reef at 31 December 2001.

2. Adjustment to reflect the effect of the acquisition of Akani Egoli Management (Proprietary) Limited, Akani Msunduzi Management (Proprietary) Limited, West Coast

Leisure (Proprietary) Limited and CAI Gold Reef Management (Proprietary) Limited.

3. Adjustment to effect the reversal of the previously equity accounted interests in associates relating to the companies listed in note 2, the consolidation entries for these companies.

4. Adjustment to effect the increase in equity accounted earnings of 4.16% in Akani Egoli (Proprietary) Limited and 17% in Akani Msunduzi (Proprietary) Limited with the

effect of the additional purchase consideration and the effect of the specific share issue

21

INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2001

Audited Pro forma

Before1 Adjustment2 Adjustment3 Adjustment4 After

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Turnover - 79 948 - - 79 948

Net operating profit 64 092 6 039 (29) 5 098 75 200

Taxation (17 077) (3 613) (992) (1 529) (23 211)

Net profit after taxation 47 015 2 426 (1 021) 3 569 51 989

Share of results in associates  35 792 - (2 037) 1 109 34 864

Akani Egoli (Gold Reef City) 37 595 - - 2 069 39 664

Akani Msunduzi (Golden Horse) (3 840) - - (960) (4 800)

West Coast Leisure (Casino Mykonos) (955) - 955 - -

CAI Gold Reef Management 2 992 - (2 992) - -

Minority interest - - 1 671 - 1 671

Profit attributable to shareholders 82 807 2 426 (1 387) 4 678 88 524

Retained income at the beginning of the year 110 287 13 610 - - 123 897

Prior year adjustment (750) - - - (750)

Retained income adjustment to equity accounted earnings - - (503) 1 440 937

Retained income at the end of the year 192 344 16 036 (1 890) 6 118 212 608

Number of shares in issue 177 262 212 862

Weighted average number of shares in issue (000) 177 262 212 862

Earnings per share (cents) 46.7 41.6

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 46.5 41.5

Headline earnings per share (cents) 46.7 43.1

Notes:

1. Extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial statements of Gold Reef at 31 December 2001.

2. Adjustment to reflect the effect of the of the acquisition of Akani Egoli Management (Proprietary) Limited, Akani Msunduzi Management (Proprietary) Limited, West Coast